

No. 13-72346

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

POLLINATOR STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and GINA MCCARTHY,
Administrator, U.S. EPA,

Respondents,

DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC,

Respondent-Intervenor

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-INTERVENOR DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC

Christopher Landau, P.C.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

David B. Weinberg
William S. Consovoy
Joseph S. Kakesh
Craig G. Fansler
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
T: (202) 719-7000
F: (202) 719-7049
E: DWeinberg@wileyrein.com

Counsel for Respondent-Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. EPA FULLY COMPLIED WITH FIFRA AND ITS IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS BY REQUIRING THE SUBMISSION OF TIER 2 FIELD STUDIES.	7
II. EPA’S REGISTRATION OF SULFOXAFLOR WITH MITIGATION MEASURES IS SUPPORTED BY “SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.”	18
A. EPA Correctly Found That Sulfoxaflor’s Agricultural Benefits Are Substantial And That It Does Not Pose An Unreasonable Risk To Bees.	18
B. EPA Implemented Mitigation Measures To Minimize Potential Risk To Bees.	27
III. EPA DID NOT IGNORE BEEKEEPERS OR THE AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS DEPENDING ON POLLINATORS IN WEIGHING THE RISKS AND BENEFITS OF SULFOXAFLOR	35
IV. REMAND IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY IF PETITIONERS PREVAIL IN THIS PETITION FOR REVIEW.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	45
SUPPLEMENTAL STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala,
62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....41

Allied Local & Reg’l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA.,
215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....37

Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. EPA,
283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....37

Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC,
725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....41

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)38

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,
541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 37-38

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)38

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....29

Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC,
280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....38

Headwaters, Inc. v. Talent Irrigation Dist.,
243 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2001)17

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers v. Fed. Mine & Safety Health Admin.,
920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....38, 41

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC,
143 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....41

Merrell v. Thomas,
807 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986) 16-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Ass’n. of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	29
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA,</i> 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Nat’l Oilseed Processors Ass’n v. Browner,</i> 924 F. Supp. 1193 (D.D.C. 1996).....	36
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA,</i> 735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013)	42
<i>North Carolina v. EPA,</i> 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>Or. Natural Res. Council Fund v. Brong,</i> 492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Swan v. Peterson,</i> 6 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Troy Corp. v. Browner,</i> 120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>United Farm Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. EPA,</i> 592 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>W. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA,</i> 633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980)	38
<i>Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA,</i> 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005)	17

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 136(bb)	16, 19
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(C).....	15
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(D)	3, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(G)	31
7 U.S.C. § 136n(b)	1
7 U.S.C. § 136w(d)	11
Food Quality Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-70, 110 Stat. 1489	23

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 158.30(a).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 158.70(d)	8
40 C.F.R. § 158.80	8
40 C.F.R. § 158.120	8
40 C.F.R. § 158.630(d)	7
40 C.F.R. § 158.630(e) nn. 24, 25.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 166.2(a)(1).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 166.32(a).....	25

FEDERAL REGISTERS

49 Fed. Reg. 30,884 (Aug. 1, 1984).....	9
67 Fed. Reg. 56,557 (Sept. 4, 2002)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arthur Grube et al., EPA, <i>Pesticides Industry Sales and Usage, 2006 and 2007 Market Estimates</i> (2007).....	23-24
--	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
CropLife America, <i>The Cost of New Agrochemical Product Discovery, Development & Registration and Research & Development Predictions for the Future</i> (Jan. 2010).....	40
Dominic Reising, North Carolina State University, <i>2013 Early-Season Plant Bug Insecticide Results</i> (July 18, 2013)	27
Fred Whitford, et al., <i>The Pesticide Marketplace: Discovering and Developing New Products</i> . Purdue University (2009).....	40
Goldman Sachs Agricultural Biotech Forum, <i>Science Serving the Needs of a Growing World</i> (Mar. 7, 2012).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 92-511 (1971).....	16
Hembree Brandon, Delta Farm Press, <i>Plant Bug Control Plan Essential for Late Mississippi Cotton Crop</i> (July 18, 2013)	26-27
Mark Bolda et al., <i>Field Efficacy of the Experimental Insecticides Sulfoxaflor, Tolfenpyrad and Flonicamid for Lygus Bugs in Strawberry</i> (Feb. 28, 2013)....	27
S. Rep. No. 92-970 (1972).....	16
Thomas Orton et al., Rutgers Univ. N.J. Agric. Experiment Station, <i>2014 Commercial Vegetable Production Recommendations for New Jersey</i> (Feb. 2014)	26
